
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillor McKenna (Chair)
Councillors Sokale, Carnell, Duveen, Ennis, 
Lovelock, McEwan, Page, Robinson, 
Rowland, DP Singh, Stanford-Beale, 
J Williams and R Williams

Direct  : 
email: 
nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk

7 January 2020

Your contact is: Nicky Simpson

NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 2020

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices,Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda 
for the meeting is set out below.

AGENDA ACTION WARDS AFFECTED PAGE NO

1. MINUTES Decision 9 - 14

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST -

3. QUESTIONS -

4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 
COMMITTEE ITEMS

Decision 15 - 18

5. PLANNING APPEALS Information 19 - 32

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 
APPROVAL

Information 33 - 40

7. 191144/FUL - 49A-51A GEORGE 
STREET

Decision ABBEY 41 - 56

Proposal Residential development for a total of six dwellings (net increase of 4 dwellings), 
comprising re-modelling of 49A and 51A George Street, two storey and single 
storey rear extensions, rear dormer windows and external alterations to form four  
apartments and demolition of existing warehouse and construction of two 
apartments.  

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement



8. 191383/VAR & 191385/FUL - 8 ST 
JOHNS ROAD, CAVERSHAM

Decision CAVERSHAM 57 - 80

191383/VAR
Proposal Part-one, part-two storey side and rear extensions and associated alterations 

without complying with Condition 2 (approved plans) of Planning Permission 
171850 regarding building footprint, roof form and external appearance 
(Retrospective)  

Recommendation Application Refused
191385/FUL
Proposal Change of use from a C4 HMO to a Sui Generis 7 bedroom HMO with parking and 

amenity space.  
Recommendation Application Refused

9. 191755/FUL - 60 CHRISTCHURCH 
ROAD

Decision CHURCH 81 - 94

Proposal Change of use of ground floor to Class A3 cafe/restaurant. Changes to shop front 
and kitchen extract equipment on rear flat roof.  

Recommendation Application Permitted

WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.



Keytocoding                                                           Issue 18/12/2019

KEY TO CODING OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
1. Planning application reference numbers are made up of 2 parts.

1.1 The number begins with the year e.g. 19

1.2 This is followed by a consecutive number, showing what number the 
application is in any year (e.g. 190128).

1.3 
[...]
- 11 DECEMBER 2019

1

Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair);

Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Ennis, Lovelock, McEwan, 
Page, Rowland, Stanford-Beale and J Williams

Apologies: Councillors Robinson and R Williams

RESOLVED ITEMS

92. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor McEwan declared a prejudicial interest in Item 98 (76 Christchurch Road) on 
the grounds of predetermination.

Councillors Ennis and Rowland declared prejudicial interests in Item 100 (Southcote 
Lodge) on the grounds of predetermination.

94. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted, at 
the meeting, a schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the 
Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications.

Resolved -

(1) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of an 
accompanied site visit:

191383 – 8 ST JOHNS ROAD, CAVERSHAM
Part-one, part-two storey side and rear extensions and associated alterations 
without complying with Condition 2 (approved plans) of Planning Permission 171850 
regarding building footprint, roof form and external appearance (Retrospective).

(2) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of an 
unaccompanied site visit:

191634 – HAMILTON CENTRE, 135 BULMERSHE ROAD 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2019

2

Conversion of Hamilton Centre into 2 storey Special Educational Needs College for 
11 - 18 yr olds. Project also includes a 500m2 new build extension, car parking, 
landscaping and multi-use sports area.

(3) That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services 
consider whether an accompanied site visit was required for the under-
mentioned application, and whether this should be held in conjunction with 
a visit to a neighbouring site for which a planning application had also been 
submitted:

191792 – 71-73 CAVERSHAM ROAD 
Demolition of former retail warehouse and erection of a new part 1, part 5, part 7 
storey mixed-use building comprising 44 residential units, 239 sqm of retail 
floorspace (Use Class A1) at ground floor and associated car parking, cycle parking 
and landscaping.

95. PLANNING APPEALS 

(i) New Appeals

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
three planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already 
expressed a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report.  

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of three decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an 
Inspector appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions

There were no reports on appeal decisions.

Resolved –

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted.

96. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of six pending prior approval applications, and in Table 2 

Page 10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2019

3

of six applications for prior approval decided between 1 November and 27 November 
2019.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

97. 191088/FUL - CROWNE PLAZA READING, RICHFIELD AVENUE 

Redevelopment of former Crowne Plaza Hotel car park and construction of new 132-bed 
hotel (Use Class C1), with associated access, car parking and landscaping.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
summarised comments from the Conservation consultant, clarified the objections on 
transport and parking grounds, and provided additional information on the s106 
contribution and impact on Equality.  The update report proposed amendments to two of 
the recommended reasons for refusal.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Resolved – 

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the original report, as 
amended by the update report.

98. 190760/FUL & 190929/FUL - 76 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD 

190760/FUL Proposal: Change of use ground, first and second floor of A2 (Bank) to A5 on 
the ground floor, and on first and second floor from A2 to C4 HMO. Part-retrospective 
application for flat roof rear dormer.

190929/FUL Proposal: Change of use of 1st and 2nd floors from bank (Class A2) to C4 
HMO. Part-retrospective application for flat roof rear dormer.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above applications.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
summarised additional representations received, set out a corrected plan of the shopping 
parade, and recommended an additional condition for a litter management strategy.  
Four additional HMO conditions relating to a management plan, maintenance of the living 
room, a refuse and recycling plan, and specific cycle storage were also recommended 
verbally at the meeting.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

(Councillor McEwan declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, left the room and took no part in the debate or decision.  Nature of 
interest: Councillor McEwan had been contacted by interested parties and had formed a 
predetermined view on the applications.)

Page 11



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2019

4

Resolved – 

That planning permission for applications 190760/FUL and 190929/FUL be granted, 
subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in Appendix 1 to the 
original report, with an additional condition for a litter management strategy for 
application 190760 as recommended in the update report, and with the four 
additional HMO conditions as recommended at the meeting.

99. 191677/REG3 - MAPLEDURHAM PLAYING FIELDS, UPPER WOODCOTE ROAD, 
CAVERSHAM 

Refurbishment and single storey front rear and side extensions to the pavilion building.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which set 
out consultation comments on the application from Transport Development Control, 
confirmed that no public representations had been received, and provided further 
information on sustainability.  An additional condition on energy improvement works was 
recommended.

Comments were received and considered.

Resolved – That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, the carrying out of the development 191677/REG3 be 
authorised, subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended in 
the original report, with the additional condition recommended in the 
update report.

100. 191396/LBC - SOUTHCOTE LODGE, BURGHFIELD ROAD 

Replacement of existing timber sliding sash windows with new white uPVC double-glazed 
sliding sash windows within existing window openings in Grade II Listed Building 
(resubmission of 181469).

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Supporters Barbara Chowns and Frances Distin, and Ward Councillor Jason Brock, 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application.

Councillor Ennis declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, made a statement as Ward Councillor then left the room and took no 
part in the debate or decision.  Nature of interest: Councillor Ennis had been contacted 
by residents and had formed a predetermined view on the application.

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 11 DECEMBER 2019

5

Councillor Rowland declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, made a statement then left the room and took no part in the debate 
or decision.  Nature of interest: Councillor Rowland was employed as a heritage 
consultant and had formed a predetermined view on the application.

The meeting was briefly adjourned to allow members of the Committee to examine an 
example of a heritage uPVC window.

Resolved – 

That the application be refused for the reason set out in the report, with the 
informatives as recommended.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.02 pm)

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES

TO: PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Date: 15 January 2020

TITLE: POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS

SERVICE: PLANNING WARDS: BOROUGH WIDE

AUTHOR: Julie Williams TEL: 0118 9372461

JOB TITLE:      Acting Planning Manager E-MAIL: Julie.williams@reading.gov.uk

1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

1.1 To identify those sites where, due to the sensitive or important nature of the 
proposals, Councillors are advised that a Site Visit might be appropriate 
before the meeting of the next Committee (or at a future date) and to 
confirm how the 
[...]
ition of existing two storey dwelling/shop and 

erection of two storey detached building at front of site 
consisting of ground floor shop and 2 flats above and two 
storey building at rear of site consisting ground floor 
dwelling with 2 dwellings above (re-submission of 171277).

CASE OFFICER: Julie Williams
METHOD: Written Representation
DECISION:           DISMISSED
DATE DETERMINED:  24.12.2019

APPENDIX 3

Address Index of Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions.

Land adjacent to Thorpe House, Colliers Way

18 Russell Street, Reading

Planning Officers reports on appeal decisions attached.

Page 24



Appeal No: APP/E0345/W/19/3220213
Planning Ref: 180849
Site: Land adjacent to Thorpe House, Colliers Way, Reading RG30 2QS
Proposal: The development proposed is residential development to provide a maximum of 14 
dwelling units and demolition of dwelling at 16 Kirton Close to provide access. 

Decision level: Committee decision on 20/07/18
Method: Informal Hearing
Decision: Appeal Dismissed 
Date Determined: 17 December 2019
Inspector: Mike Hayden 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The appeal site comprises an area of open land to the east of Thorpe House, with a treed 
embankment to the north of the site and public footpath to the south of the site. At the 
time of the application and the appeal, the site was enclosed by timber hoardings.

1.2 The 2018 application received a significant number of public consultation responses, with a 
total of 1 response in support and 33 separate objections received as part of the original 
consultation. In July 2018 Planning Applications Committee concurred with the officer level 
recommendation to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1.The proposed development would result in the loss of open space that has not been previously 
developed and which makes a positive contribution to the character, appearance and 
environmental quality of the area due to its openness, undeveloped character and green 
vegetated appearan
[...]
, 
Caversham, Reading, 
RG4 8AA 

Caversham Change of use 
from Class B1(a) 
(offices) to C3 
(dwelling houses) 
to comprise 2no. 
2-bed flats. 

11/10/2019 05/12/2019 Prior 
Approval 
Notification 
- Approval

         Light Industrial to Residential applications decided

Application 
type

Application 
reference 
number

Address Ward Proposal Date 
Received

Decision  
Date

Decision

Prior 
Notification

191782 Land to rear of 8 
Prospect Street, 
Reading, RG1 7YG 

Battle Notification of 
Prior Approval 
for a Change Of 
Use from Light 
Industrial Use 
(Class B1(c) to 
Dwelling houses 
(Class C3). 
Comprising of 
converting part 
of building into 5 
dwellings. 

05/11/2019 23/12/2019 Prior 
Approval 
Notification 
- Approval

          Telecommunications Prior Approval applications decided – None 
           Retail to Residential applications decided – None 
          Shop to Assembly & Leisure Prior Approval applications decided – None 
           Demolition Prior Approval applications decided – None 
          Shop to Restaurant Prior Approval applications decided – None 
          Solar Equipment Prior Approval applications decided – None 
           Prior Notification applications decided – None 

P
age 40



 

COMMITTEE REPORT TEMPLATE 
 
BY THE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                         
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 15 January 2020                          
 
Ward:  Abbey 
App No.: 191144 
Address: 49a-51a George Street, Reading, RG1 7NP 
Proposal: Residential development for a total of six dwellings (net increase of 4 
dwellings), comprising re-modelling of 49A and 51A George Street, two storey 
and single storey rear extensions, rear dormer windows and external 
alterations to form four apartments and demolition of existing warehouse and 
construction of two apartments.  
Applicant: Mr Andrew Rosser 
8-week target expiry: 30/09/2019 extension of time agreed t
[...]
versham 
App No: 191383 and 191385 
Address: 8 St Johns Road, Caversham, RG4 5AN
191383/VAR Proposal: Part-one, part-two storey side and rear extensions and 
associated alterations without complying with Condition 2 (approved plans) of 
Planning Permission 171850 regarding building footprint, roof form and external 
appearance (Retrospective) 
191385/FUL Proposal: Change of use from a C4 HMO to a Sui Generis 7 bedroom 
HMO with parking and amenity space 
Applicant: Date validated: 
191383/VAR: 22/8/2019 
191385 /FUL: 11/11/19
Application: 8 week target decision date: 
191383/VAR: 17/10/2019 
191385/FUL: 06/01/2020
Extension of time: To be agreed.   
 

191383/ VAR – REFUSE for the following reasons: 

1. The creation of the hard standing to park vehicles has required the removal of the 
front boundary wall and planting. Whilst other less prominent examples of hard 
standing exist in the street, and such work may be achieved without the need for 
planning permission, the majority of properties have maintained their front 
boundary wall and some planting. In contrast the complete introduction of 
hardstanding without any boundary or landscaping has eroded the pleasant 
domestic appearance of the house and character of the street. Therefore, the 
development is contrary to Policy CC7 Design and Public Realm and H9 House 
Extensions and Ancillary Accommodation of the Reading Local Plan 2019.

2. The Local Planning Authority has found that the single storey structure shown on 
the submitted plans (although not referred to in the applicant’s description for the 
changes which retrospective approval is sought on the basis of their argument that 
it complies with Permitted Development criteria) does not form ancillary 
accommodation to the main dwelling as it is capable of operating as a separate 
dwelling and has been let as a separate unit to the main dwelling. Accordingly, this 
structure has been assessed and considered to be harmful overdevelopment by 
reducing the ava
[...]
al layout of the dwelling has been altered to delete the 
garage and workshop within the single storey side extension, to 
provide a communal kitchen and living room to the rear with a 
bedroom to the front; the remainder of the internal layout has been 
altered to accommodate 6 en-suite bedrooms.  The alterations of 
room types do not require planning permission (subject to containing 
a maximum of 6 persons) however these changes have resulted in 
external alterations that do require permission: 

 These include on the front elevation the relocation of the single 
‘front door’ from the side elevation to within the former garage and 
the insertion of a bay window within this element to create a 
bedroom.  

 The parking layout has been altered from an internal garage and one 
on-site parking space to 3 off road surface level parking spaces on 
the site frontage.  

3.4 The plans submitted for consideration also illustrate a single storey building 
erected in the rear garden. The building is 48m sqm in area and contains 

Page 63



an open plan lounge with some food preparation facilities, a separate 
bedroom and a shower room. This unit has a front door and can be 
accessed separately to the main dwelling via a side gate and path adjacent 
to the side elevation of the main dwelling.

3.5 The applicant has annotated the drawing to indicate that this building has 
been built under ‘Householder’ permitted development rights as an 
‘outbuilding’. The General Permitted Development Order (GPDO 1995) at 
Schedule 2, Part 1 ‘Development within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse’ 
only allows outbuildings by virtue of Class E for ‘buildings etc incidental to 
the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse’. This is discussed in more detail in the 
Appraisal section below. 

 191385/ FUL
3.6 Change of use from a C4 HMO to a Sui Generis 7 bedroom HMO with parking 

and amenity space. This proposal seeks to convert the main house and 
building in the rear garden from a C4 HMO (6 persons HMO)
[...]
BOROUGH COUNCIL                                                           
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE: 15th January 2020

Ward: Church
App No: 191755/FUL
Address: 60 Christchurch Road, Reading
Proposal: Change of use of ground floor to Class A3 cafe/restaurant. Changes to shop 
front and kitchen extract equipment on rear flat roof.
Applicant: M Gill
Date validated: 12/11/19
Application 8 week target decision date: 27/12/19
Extension of time: Agreed for 20 January 2020

RECOMMENDATION
Grant Full Planning Permission, subject to the following conditions and informatives:

Conditions:
1. Time Limit
2. Approve Plans
3. Materials (to be approved)
4. Pre-commencement Delivery and servicing plan (including waste)
5. Pre-commencement acoustic assessment:

No mechanical plant shall be installed until a noise assessment of the proposed 
mechanical plant has been submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The assessment shall be carried out for in accordance with BS4142:2014 
methodology. The predicted specific sound level (LAeq,TR) (with reference to 
BS:4142) as measured at a point 1 metre external to the nearest noise-sensitive 
facade shall be at least 10dB below the pre-existing background sound level, LA90,T 
when all plant/equipment (or any part of it) is in operation.  The predicted rating 
level, LAr,Tr  (specific sound level plus any adjustment for the characteristic 
features of the sound) as measured at a point 1 metre external to the nearest noise-
sensitive façade (habitable window of a dwelling) shall not exceed the pre-existing 
background sound level, LA90,T  when all plant/equipment (or any part of it) is in 
operation.  The plant shall thereafter only be installed in accordance with the 
assessment and shall thereafter be maintained so that it operates to the same 
standard. 

6. Pre-commencement odour management:
No development shall commence on site until an odour assessment has been carried 
out and a detailed odour management plan to i
[...]
ion of single storey extension at the rear of 
existing building to form a storage area for laundry – Approved 17/4/02

170254 - Single storey rear extension to existing building, re-submission and 
alteration to expired consent 02/00217/FUL.  Alteration comprises increase 
in length of extension of 6 metres – Approved 11/4/17

171491 - Change of use of building from Class A1 (shops) to A3 (restaurants).  
Prior Notification under Class C, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and 

Page 85



Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 – Withdrawn 
6/10/17

181828/APPCON - Discharge of condition 4 of planning permission 170254 – 
Discharged 16/11/18

181571/FUL - Change of use of ground floor to Class A3 café/restaurant, part 
single, part two-storey rear extension, changes to shopfront and kitchen 
extract equipment on rear flat roof and increase of first and second floor flat 
to create small HMO. REFUSED, DISMISSED at appeal Ref: 
APP/E0345/W/19/3228388. 

6 Consultations
RBC Environmental Protection  
No objections subject to conditions and informatives.

RBC Transport
No objections subject to conditions and informatives.

RBC Licensing
No objections.

Public Consultation: 
Nos. 56, 56A, 58, 60A, 62, 62A, 83 and 83A Christchurch Road and Top Gear 
Tyres, Whitley Park Lane were consulted.  A site notice was erected, 15 no. 
responses were received. A summary of the objections is as follows:

 Noise
 Impacts to highway safety – users, deliveries, delivery vehicles, parking
 Litter and antisocial behaviour
 Rats associated with waste storage
 Noise impacts (including those potentially associated with opening hours)
 Trade waste disposal
 Number of café/restaurants in the area
 Cooking Odour impacts
 Litter and appearance of rear lane Officer Note: Subject site does 

not have any access to rear lane

7. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
proposals be determined in accordan
[...]
 race, religion or belief, 
sexual orientation.  There is no indication or evidence (including from 
consultation on the application) that the protected groups have or will have 
different needs, experiences, issues and priorities in relation to the particular 
planning application.

8.21 In terms of the key equalities protected characteristics it is considered there 
would be no significant adverse impacts as a result of the development.

Page 91



9. CONCLUSION 

9.1 This proposal has been carefully considered in the context of the Reading 
Borough Council Local Plan (expected adoption November 2019), and 
supplementary planning documents. The proposed development is considered 
appropriate within the current policy context, and it is recommended that 
approval be granted subject to the above mentioned conditions and 
informatives. 

10. RECOMMENDATION

GRANT subject to conditions

Case Officer: Anthony Scholes 

Page 92



Plans

Proposed floor plan (and site plan)

Existing and proposed elevations

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Key to Coding
	1 Minutes
	4 Potential Site Visits for Committee Items
	5 Planning Appeals
	Appx 3a Appeal Hearing Summary for Thorpe House
	Appx 3b - Appeal Hearing Summary for 18 Russell Street

	6 Applications for Prior Approval
	7 191144/FUL - 49a-51a George Street
	COMMITTEE REPORT TEMPLATE
	COMMITTEE REPORT TEMPLATE
	RECOMMENDATION:
	Affordable Housing (2013)
	Affordable Housing (2013)
	6. APPRAISAL
	6. APPRAISAL
	Equalities Impact
	Equalities Impact

	7. CONCLUSION
	7. CONCLUSION
	8. PLANS
	8. PLANS

	8 191383/VAR & 191385/FUL - 8 St Johns Road, Caversham
	9 191755/FUL - 60 Christchurch Road



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JANUARY 2020

1

Present: Councillor McKenna (Chair);

Councillors Sokale (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Duveen, Ennis, Lovelock, 
Page, Robinson, Rowland, DP Singh, Stanford-Beale, J Williams 
and R Williams

Apologies: Councillors McEwan

RESOLVED ITEMS

101. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to noting that Councillor Singh had sent apologies for the 
meeting.

102. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted, at 
the meeting, a schedule of applications to be considered at future meetings of the 
Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they wished to visit prior 
to determining the relevant applications.

Resolved -

(1) That the under-mentioned application, together with any additional 
applications which the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services might consider appropriate, be the subject of an 
unaccompanied site visit:

191792 – 71-73 CAVERSHAM ROAD
Demolition of former retail warehouse and erection of a new part 1, part 5, part 7 
storey mixed-se building comprising 44 residential units, 239 sqm of retail 
floorspace (Use Class A1) at ground floor and associated car parking, cycle parking 
and landscaping.

(2) That officers investigate the possibility of providing members of the 
Committee with a video walkthrough of the site listed above.

103. PLANNING APPEALS 

(i) New Appeals

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
schedule giving details of notification received from the Planning Inspectorate regarding 
four planning appeals, the method of determination for which she had already expressed 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JANUARY 2020

2

a preference in accordance with delegated powers, which was attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report.  

(ii) Appeals Recently Determined

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
details of eight decisions that had been made by the Secretary of State, or by an 
Inspector appointed for the purpose, which were attached as Appendix 2 to the report.

(iii) Reports on Appeal Decisions

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
reports on the following appeal decisions in Appendix 3:

180849 – LAND ADJACENT TO THORPE HOUSE, COLLIERS WAY

The development proposed is residential development to provide a 
maximum of 14 dwelling units and demolition of dwelling at 16 Kirton 
Close to provide access. 

Informal Hearing.

Appeal dismissed.

172205/FUL and 172206/LBC - 18 RUSSELL STREET

Erection of two-storey rear extension to accommodate a 1 bedroom flat.

Written representations.

Appeals dismissed.

Resolved –

(1) That the new appeals, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;

(2) That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be noted;

(3) That the reports on the appeal decision set out in Appendix 3 be noted.

104. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details in Table 1 of seven pending prior approval applications, and in Table 
2 of five applications for prior approval decided between 27 November 2019 and 2 
January 2020.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JANUARY 2020

3

105. 191144/FUL - 49A-51A GEORGE STREET 

Residential development for a total of six dwellings (net increase of 4 dwellings), 
comprising re-modelling of 49A and 51A George Street, two storey and single storey rear 
extensions, rear dormer windows and external alterations to form four apartments and 
demolition of existing warehouse and construction of two apartments.

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
clarified the construction methodology and a number of other points in the original 
report. The update report recommended amendment of the proposed construction 
management condition to require submission of phasing arrangements, and amendment 
of other related conditions to ensure that various facilities were provided in relation to 
the relevant apartment, no later than first occupation of the relevant apartment.  

A verbal update was given at the meeting to explain that the central area policies 
referred to in the original report did not apply to this location, and to clarify that the 
affordable housing contribution referred to in the proposed Heads of Terms should be 
index-linked from the date of permission and payable on commencement of the 
development.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Resolved – 

(1) That the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be 
authorised to grant full planning permission for application 191144/FUL 
subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement by 30 January 2020 (unless 
a later date be agreed by the Deputy Director of Planning, Transport and 
Regulatory Services) to secure the Heads of Terms as set out in the original 
report and verbally amended at the meeting;

(2) That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Deputy 
Director of Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services be authorised to 
refuse permission;

(3) That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 
recommended in the original report, as amended by the update report, and 
with an additional informative regarding retention of the cobbled driveway;

(4) That the conditions relating to external materials and the phasing of the 
development be agreed in consultation with Ward Councillors.

106. 191383/VAR & 191385/FUL - 8 ST JOHNS ROAD, CAVERSHAM 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JANUARY 2020

4

191383/VAR - Part-one, part-two storey side and rear extensions and associated 
alterations without complying with Condition 2 (approved plans) of Planning Permission 
171850 regarding building footprint, roof form and external appearance (Retrospective) 

191385/FUL - Change of use from a C4 HMO to a Sui Generis 7-bedroom HMO with parking 
and amenity space

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above applications.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Objector Shirley Strickland, the applicant’s agent Chris Keen and Ward Councillor Richard 
Davies attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on these applications.

Resolved – 

That applications 191383/VAR and 191385/FUL be refused for the reasons set out 
in the report, with the informatives as recommended.

107. 191755/FUL - 60 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD 

Change of use of ground floor to Class A3 cafe/restaurant. Changes to shop front and 
kitchen extract equipment on rear flat roof.

The Executive Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report on the above application.  An update report was tabled at the meeting which 
summarised additional representations made.

Comments and objections were received and considered.

Objectors Simone Illger and Robert Cox, and the applicant’s agent Simon Millett attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this application.

Resolved – 

(1) That planning permission for application 191755/FUL be granted, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as recommended in the original report;

(2) That discharge of the conditions relating to materials, delivery and servicing 
plan, acoustic assessment and odour management be consulted on with 
Ward Councillors and reported to a future meeting of the Committee for 
approval.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.03 pm)



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 15 JANUARY 2020

5


